

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC)
ARCHDIOCESE OF ATLANTA,)
et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her)
official capacity as Secretary of the)
U.S. Department of Health and)
Human Services, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 1:12-CV-
3489-WSD

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Mandate Violates RFRA	4
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion	5
1. The Mandate Requires Plaintiffs to Act in Violation of Their Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs	7
2. The Government’s Arguments Rest on a Fundamentally Flawed Understanding of the Substantial Burden Test	10
B. The Government Cannot Demonstrate That the Mandate Furthers a Compelling Government Interest	19
1. The Government Has Not Established a Compelling Interest in Applying the Mandate to the Plaintiffs.....	20
2. The Mandate Is Riddled with Exemptions	22
3. The Government has Not Demonstrated an Actual Problem in Need of Solving.....	26
C. The Mandate Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve the Government’s Asserted Interests	31
II. The Mandate Violates The Free Exercise Clause.....	39
III. The Mandate Violates Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Speech	43
IV. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates The First Amendment....	45
V. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause.....	47
VI. The Mandate Interferes with Plaintiffs’ Internal Church Governance.....	49
VII. The Mandate Is the Result of an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Authority	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	52
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	45
<i>Beckwith Elec. Co. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 WL 3297498 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	20
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	49
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	47, 48
<i>Ellis v. England</i> , 432 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	36

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,
133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....32

Fraternal Order of Police v. Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J).....40

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius,
929 F. Supp.2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....20, 24, 40, 41

Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion Cnty. Bldg. Auth.,
100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)49

Grote v. Sebelius,
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)18

Hernandez v. C.I.R.,
490 U.S. 680 (1989).....16

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)passim

Hodgkins v. Peterson,
355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)37

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....50, 51

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....45

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)34, 37

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)5

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....9, 10, 32

Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,
344 U.S. 94 (1952).....49, 50, 51

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....47, 48

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....2, 14

Monaghan v. Sebelius,
931 F.Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013)20

Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1965).....53

Nat’l Med. Enters., Inc. v. Shalala,
826 F. Supp. 558 (D.D.C. 1993).....30

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....17, 20, 22, 35

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....46

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....46

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935).....52

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....34

Rydeen v. Quigg,
748 F.Supp. 900 (D.D.C. 1990).....30

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....50, 51

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....12, 13

<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> No. 11-1314, 11-1336, 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	44
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	passim
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 12-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	20
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	3, 16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	32, 38
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	50
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	54
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	5, 10
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	53
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1).....	35
25 U.S.C. § 13	35
25 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i>	35

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 247b-12.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 254b(e), (g), (h), & (i).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 254c-8.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 281.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	52, 54
42 U.S.C. § 701.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 711.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 713.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	4, 18, 38
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2(4), 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2001(a).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	54
Cal. Health and Safety Code § 1376.25(b)(1).....	43
Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat 786.....	35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713A.....	8, 46
75 Fed. Reg. at 34542.....	24
75 Fed. Reg. at 34540, 34558, 34562, 34566.....	24
75 Fed. Reg. at 34,552.....	24

75 Fed. Reg. 41726	24, 27-29, 33
76 Fed. Reg. at 46626	43
77 Fed. Reg. 8726	43
78 Fed. Reg. at 39888	34, 37, 38, 39
78 Fed. Reg. at 39887	31
78 Fed. Reg. at 39887	26
78 Fed. Reg. at 39876-77	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	4
First Amendment.....	passim
U.S. Const. Article I, § 1	52
